

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL  
1617, ARTHUR CELESTINO, and AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL NUMBER 214,**

**Appellants**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, et al.**

**Appellees**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**DAVID M. SMITH**  
Solicitor

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY**  
Deputy Solicitor

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD**  
Attorney

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. The Authority’s Decision .....	4
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	6
1. The Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation .....	6
2. The District Court’s Order .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

**ARGUMENT**

<b>THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT WAS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER A COMPLAINT SEEKING REVIEW OF A FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY DECISION REVIEWING AN ARBITRATOR’S AWARD UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 7122, WHERE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THAT TYPE OF DECISION IS EXPRESSLY BARRED BY STATUTE, AND NO EXCEPTION TO THE BAR IS APPLICABLE</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>A. The District Court Correctly Held That § 7123(a)(1) of the Statute Precludes District Court Review of Authority Decisions on Exceptions to Arbitrators’ Awards</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The District Court Correctly Held That Jurisdiction Is Not Available under the <i>Leedom</i> Exception</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>1. The <i>Leedom</i> Exception</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>2. <i>Leedom</i> Does Not Apply in the Instant Case</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>a. Section 7122(a)(2) of the Statute is not implicated in the Authority’s Decision</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>b. The Authority Did Not Substitute its Interpretation of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for That of the Arbitrator</b> .....	<b>21</b>



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
c. <b>Section 7122(a)(2) Is Not an “Unambiguous and Mandatory” Provision of the Statute</b> .....	22
<b>C. The Union’s “Policy” Arguments Are Without Merit</b> .....	24
1. <b>The Court Should Not Expand the <i>Leedom</i> Exception</b> .....	25
2. <b>The Authority’s Decision Does Not Undermine All Collective Bargaining</b> .....	26
<b>D. The District Court Properly Denied the Union’s Motion for Summary Judgment</b> .....	28
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28

**ADDENDUM**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other pertinent statutory provisions . . . . .</b>	<b>A-1</b>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 850 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) . . . . .	12
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Boire v. Greyhound</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) . . . . .	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. W.Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) . . . . .	8, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Clark v. Tarrant County, Tex.</i> , 798 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Davis v. Ball Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 640 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Dennis</i> , 330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowery v. Tex. A&amp;M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Lundeen v. Mineta</i> , 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendenhall v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) . . . . .	13-14
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 797 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chemical Group, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Russell v. NMB</i> , 714 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 955 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	8
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

*United States Dep’t of the Treasury, United States Customs Serv. v. FLRA*,  
43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . . 19, 20

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 1617*, 58 F.L.R.A. 63 (2002), *order denying motion for reconsideration*, 58 F.L.R.A. 183 (2002) . . . . . *passim*

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 1617*,  
58 F.L.R.A. 71 (2002) . . . . . 5

*NFFE, Local 1437*, 53 F.L.R.A. 1703 (1998) . . . . . 21

*NTEU, Chapter 24*, 50 F.L.R.A. 330 (1995) . . . . . 20

*United States Dep’t of the Army, Fort Campbell Dist., Third Region, Fort Campbell, Ky.*, 37 F.L.R.A. 186 (1990) . . . . . 5, 20, 26

*United States Dep’t of the Army, Red River Army Depot, Texarkana, Tex.*,  
53 F.L.R.A. 46 (1997) . . . . . 3, 5

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135  
(2000) . . . . . 2

5 U.S.C. § 7101 . . . . . 11, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a) . . . . . 27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
5 U.S.C. § 7101(b) . . . . .	24
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9) . . . . .	19
5 U.S.C. § 7104 . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105 . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2) . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a) . . . . .	20
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7123 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) . . . . .	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(2) . . . . .	14
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) . . . . .	13
5 U.S.C. § 702 . . . . .	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(12) .....	16, 22
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....	16-17, 22
45 U.S.C. § 152, Ninth .....	23

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. pt. 532, Appendix A to subpt. E, pt. I, ¶ 16 .....	3
